RESOLUTION NO. 813

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO DISPOSE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles has heretofore closed its municipal airport, known as Sherwood Field; and

WHEREAS, there is an old galvanized iron hangar building located near the Easterly edge of said Sherwood Field which building has lately been used as a C. A. P. classroom and radio facility; and

WHEREAS, said building is fully depreciated and is of no further value to the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Luis Obispo is developing a Paso Robles - San Luis Obispo County Airport, which services this area; and

WHEREAS, said building would be of value to aviation generally if moved to said airport;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City of El Paso de Robles offer for sale to the County of San Luis Obispo said surplus old hangar building for the price of One Dollar (\$1.00), on the condition that said hangar building be removed to the Paso Robles - San Luis Obispo County Airport and be relocated at said place at no expense to the City of El Paso de Robles.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of November, 1952.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

Kusull Yals

ATTEST:

Sturber OTERK